The excess of purchase consideration over the fair value of net tangible and intangible assets acquired was recorded as goodwill. The fair values assigned
to tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based on management’s estimates and assumptions.

The following table sets forth the components of identifiable intangible assets acquired and the estimated useful lives as of the dates of acquisition (in
millions):

Fair Value
Weighted Average Useful

Life

Brand portfolio $ 2.0 6.5 years
Developed technology 29.6 7.0 years
Database 2.0 4.0 years
Customer relationships 3.4 9.3 years

Total intangible assets $ 37.0

Developed technology represents the fair value of the technology portfolios acquired. The goodwill is primarily attributed to the expanded market
opportunities when integrating technology with the Company’s technology and the assembled workforce. The goodwill balance from both acquisitions is
expected to be deductible for U.S. income tax purposes.

Pro forma information related to the acquisitions has not been presented as the impact was not material to the Company’s financial results.

97

Table of Contents

Note 5 - Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Short-term Investments

Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments consisted of the following as of December 31, 2022:

(in millions) Amortized Cost Unrealized Gains Unrealized Losses Estimated Fair Value

Current Assets:
Cash $ 235.6 $ — $ — $ 235.6
Cash equivalents

Corporate debt securities 159.9 — (0.1) 159.8
Money market mutual funds 18.6 — — 18.6
Securities guaranteed by U.S. government 4.0 — — 4.0

Total cash equivalents 182.5 — (0.1) 182.4
Total cash and cash equivalents 418.1 — (0.1) 418.0

Short-term investments:
Corporate debt securities 91.8 — (0.1) 91.7
Securities guaranteed by U.S. government 25.0 — — 25.0
Other governmental securities 11.0 — — 11.0

Total short-term investments 127.8 — (0.1) 127.7
Total cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments $ 545.9 $ — $ (0.2) $ 545.7

Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments consisted of the following as of December 31, 2021:

(in millions) Amortized Cost Unrealized Gains Unrealized Losses Estimated Fair Value

Current Assets:
Cash $ 276.5 $ — $ — $ 276.5
Cash equivalents

Corporate debt securities 15.7 — — 15.7
Money market mutual funds 16.1 — — 16.1

Total cash equivalents 31.8 — — 31.8
Total cash and cash equivalents 308.3 — — 308.3

Short-term investments:
Corporate debt securities 18.4 — — 18.4

Total short-term investments 18.4 — — 18.4
Total cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments $ 326.7 $ — $ — $ 326.7

Refer to Note 10 - Fair Value for further information regarding the fair value of our financial instruments.

Gross unrealized losses on our available-for sale securities were immaterial at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

98

Table of Contents

Note 5 - Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Short-term Investments (continued)

The following table summarizes the cost and estimated fair value of the securities classified as short-term investments based on stated effective maturities